(Fstate of RICHARD HOLT,decd.)

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
Page 419

You JOHN R. MAHAFFEY, S.F. ALEXANDER, JAMES M. GOLDSMITH, F.P. JUHAN, &

G.P. BRADLEY: do swear that you will make a just and true appraisement of all

and singular the goods anhd chattels (ready money only excepted) of RICHARD A. HOLT,
deceased, as shall be produced by JULIAN A, JUHAN & NATHANIEL S. JUHAN, Administrators
of the estate of the said RICHARD HOLT, deceased, and that you will return the '
same certified under your hands, wunto the said JULIAN A. JUHAN & NATHANIFL S. JUHAN,
adminstrators, within the time prescribed by law.

Sworn and subscribed this 29th August, 1862.

ALEXANDER
GOLDSMITH
JUHAN
BRADLEY
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Inventory and appraisement of the Estate of RICHARD HOLT, deceased.

Oxen 100.00
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Blk, Cow and Calf _ 35.00
White Cow and Calf 35.00
Dun Cow and Calf 40.00
1t " it 1 40000
Black Cow ' 40,00
Dun Cel,d Bulls @$15 each 30.00
Heifers at $10 each 20.00
Head of Sheep at $5 : : 40.00
Motherless Calf 1.00
Large White Hogs at $12.50 - 50.00
Shoats @$6. 42.00
Large Red Sow & Pig 15.00
Sow & three Pigs : 7,50
3 Head of geese 6.50
Bales Cotton at 20 cts. 700,00
Cotton Gin 75.00
Thrasher 30.00
Pair large Steelyards 1.00
Lot Oats at 25 per Doz. 60.00
Fan 30.00
0ld Thrasher 1.00
Lot Cotton Seed at 25¢ pr. bushel 12.50
Lot Chaff & Straw 10.00
Carry lLog 100.00
Cream Mare 100,00
e ‘ : 100,00
Sorrel Mare 100,00

Ant. carried forward 1661.60  1661.50
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Amount brot,

Sorrel Horse
Lot Blacksmith Tools
Lot 0ld Irons
Club Axes
Lot Sythes & Cradles
Plow Stocks & plows
Lot Farming Tools (Spades, etc.)
Lot plow hoes & sundries
iron wedges & cooper adze
Lot old Iron
Lot plow gear (5pr. traces, etc,)
Flower Barrels
Cross Cut Saw
Spinning Wheel & cardes
Lot cooking utensils & wash pot
Lot earthern & glass ware
Lot wheat about 25 Bushels at $2
Lot wool about 7 l1bs, at $1
Chest Carpentexr's Tools
Boxes & Barrel
Bench & 2 Tables
Ox Waggon
Pr., Waggon Wheels
Raw hide
Grind Stone & Iron crank
Negro fellow BOB, negro woman Mariah &
their children viz: EMALINE, ISAAC, DELIA &
JOSEPHINE, o
Other of their children viz:
MELISSA & BOSTON
Negro fellow GEORGE
"' BERRY
" " BAILEY
negro woman SYLVY
Negro fellow MACK
Lot old Lumber at $1 pr. hundred
Negro girl HARRIET
Negro fellow GREEN
" woman JANE & 2 children
JULIA & CHARLEY
Negro fellow BILL (Blacksmith)
" GUS
Bull
Dun cow & calf

(Estate of RICHARD HOLT, decd.)

forward

60.00
15.00
10.00
9.00
10.00
8.00
5.00
15.00
1.00
5.00
5.00
1.00
3,00
3.00
10.00
1.00
50.00
7.00
10.00
1.00
1.00
20.00
15.00
4,00
3.00

3500,00

1800.00
1300.,00
1500.00
1500.00
0000,00
1500,00
0000.00
1200.00
10006.00

1700.00

1800.00
1600.00
40,00
50.00

Amount carried forward

Note: The amount is not shown on the

record. )
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(Estate of REICHARD HOLT, decd.)

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

(Note: Amount brot, forward not shown on
record)
Amount brot, forward

1 Small Pistol ‘ _ .25
1 Barrel Sugar 100.00

‘Page 426

Inventory and Schedule of money, accounts etc. of RICHARD HOLT, Decd.
-Money in Bank Bills and Confederate Treasury notes.

(Change Bills not considered good $1.55) 2142,70
24 Notes for $50 each made by M.M. G. LFAK, on
the 3rd July, 1861, & due 25th Decr. 1861 for 1200.00
1 Note by same party fated & due as above for 36.50
24 Notes made by same party due 25th Decr., 1862 for  1200.00
l 1} H n 1" L " n it 1"t 36.50
2‘,} 1] " 1 1" 1] ||A H tt 1863 It 1200.00
l 1 1 1t " 1" " H tt 1" 36.50
40 Notes made by W.N. DUREN for $50 each on
the 5th Sept., 1859, & due 25th Decr., 186l. _
Interest from date, 2000.00
1 Note made by LEWIS ETHRIDGE, JR. &
LEWIS ETHRIDGE, SR. & JAMES ETHRIDGE on Co
13th March, 1861 and due 25th Decr., 1862 507.00
-1 Note made by MRS. LUCRETIA GOLDSMITH on
the lst Decr., 1861 & due due the 25rh Decr., 1861
with interest from the date , 500,00
-1 Note made by J.A. JUHAN & E., MARBET, secty. on
2nd August, 1860 & due 25th Decr., 1861, for 13.34
6 Notes made by same parties on 25th Decr., 1860 &
due 25th Decr., 1862, 300,00
1 Note made by J.A. JUHAN April 28th, 1862,
& due one day after date for 34,21
1 Note made by J.A. JUHAN & R. H--E, '
18th April, 1862, & due one day, etc. 17.69
1 Note made by MICHAEL DICKERSON April 29th, 1862 &
due one day, etc. 6.18
1 Note made by HENSON HARRIS the 29th Jany., 1862 &
- due : 7.68
1 Note made by JOSHUA COGGIN, Decr. 27th, 186l & due 4.62
11 Notes $50 each made by J.A. JUHAN & E.MARBET, Secty.
on the 2nd august, 1860 & due 25th Decr., 1861,
Int. from 25th Decr., 1860. 550,00
1 Note made by G.W. DUREN 6th FEbry., 1856 and due 1.60
1 Note made by WM., MCKEE on 25th Decr., 1861 and due 1.75
1 Note made by W.T. BRAY on 27th Decr., 1861, 2.07

to J.A.J. DUREN, & R. HOLT & due (forward)
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(Fstate of RICHARD HOLT, decd.)

~ DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGTA
Page 421

Brindle cow & calf
Heifer
Cream Cold. Filly
Shoats
Boar & White Sow
Larger Hogs at $12
Shoats
Sows & 15 Pigs
Hack & Harness
Buggy & Harness
one horse Waggon
Plows & Stocks & gear
2 Horse waggon
Club Axes
Lot weeding hoes & log chain
Large wash Pot
Grind Stone & Iron crank
Bee gums at $3
Lot cooking utensels
Stove
Lot Kitchen furniture
Boxes & 3 Barrels
Lot Bacon 17 peaces
Lot Tanner's Tools
Lot Stone ware
Lot crockery & glass
Tin Cans
Safe
Desk & 2 Tables
Spinning Wheels, Reel & Loom
Lot Shoomaker's & carpenter's Tools
Paint kegs & 2 Planes
Table & cover
Side Board
Table & Books
‘Looking Glass
Bedstead, Bed & furniture
Clock & Lamp
Table & cover,” Trunk, chest & glass
Window Shades
Lot Bed clothing .
Clock
Beds, Bedsteads & furniture
Chests & water stand

at $4
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Amount carried forward
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(Note:

Amt. brot fwd. not shown on the
Amt s ggg)forward
50.00
10.00
75,00
20,00
12.00
60.00
30.00
30.00
75.00
30.00
15.00
5.00
15.00
2.00
3.00
6.00
2,00
18.00
15.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
~25700
2.00

8.00
4,00
4,00
8.00
17.00
7,00
2,00
2,00
10.00
2,00
. 1.00
25.00
12.00
6.00
3.00
25,00
10.00
50.00
6.00

21201.00
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(Fstate of RICHARD HOLT, decd.)

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
Page 435

We do certify that as for as was produced to us by the Administrators or as came
to our knowledge, the above contains a true appraisement of the goods, cahttels
and credits of the estate of RICHARD HOLT, deceased, to the best of our Judgments
and understanding. Given under our hands and official Signatures this

September 11th, 1862, '

F.P. JUHAN
G.P. BRADLEY
JOHN R. MAHAFFEY

I do hereby certify that the above Appraisers were sworn to perform their dutyl
according to law this Sept. 11th, 1862, :

JOHN R. MAHAFFEY J.P.
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&(Guardianship of RICHARD N. HOLT, Minor

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
Page 617
RETURN NO. 1

Nathaniel S. JUHAN, Glardian for RICHARD N. HOLT, minor heir of
RICHARD HOLT, decd. in account current for with said minor.

br. - Cr.
Amt. paid J.B., WILSON, Ordy. 12th Jany., 1863, Vo. No. 1 7.95
" " SARAH A. HOLT 4th Feby., 1863. o2 100.00
" " J.B. WILSON, Ordy. 27th June, 1863. o3 1.30
" Com. on $109.25 paid out at 2% per cent 2.73
" Com. on $3781.13 Recd. at 2% per cent 94,52
Interest due at 10 per cent on $86.51 made 8.65
$215.15
Amount Received of JOHN W. SCRUGGS and NATHANIEL A. JUHAN (Self)
Administrators of RICHARD HOLT, deceased, 17 Jany., 1863. $1000.00
Amount Received of JOHN W. SCRUGGS and N.S. JUHAN (self),
Admrs. of RICHARD HOLT, Decd. 5th March, 1863 2500.00
Amt. Recd. of JOHN W. SCRUGGS & N.S. JUHAN (self),
Admrs. of RICHARD HOLT, Decd.. 26th May, 1863 281.13
Amt. Interest due on $3781.13 to 27th June, 1863 86.51
$ 3867.64

Tue ward from 4-all of this Return #3652.49

Sworn to and allowed the 27th day of ‘
June, 1863. NATHANIEL S. JUHAN,

J.B. WILSON, Ordy. Guardian
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(Estate of RICHARD HOLT, decd.)
* DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Page 624

Sale of a Negro Boy named Green belonging to the Estate of RICHARD HOLT, Deceased.
Sold on the 5th day of May, 1863, to J.A. JUHAN for cash $1835.,00

J.W, SCRUGGS, Admr.
of R, HOLT, Decd.

END

Note: The above listed sale is the last item listed in this book:

"DEKALB COUNTY, GA INVENTORIES & APPRAISEMENTS, ANNUAL RETURNS &
VOUCHERS, BILLS OF SALE VOL. B, 1852-18538; Vol. C 1858-1863 INDEX"
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(Estate of RICHARD HOLT, decd,)
DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Amt. brot. forward not shown on

Page 434

(Note:

record)
Amt, brot forward

1L Act. wvs HARRIS NORMAN .50
1" " B.G, TRAYNHAM .50
L " " WILLIAM AYGOCK 2.50
L " " B.H. TUGGLE 2.70
" " B.F, DUREN .55
1" " W.S. WELLS .25
" " S.F. ALEXANDER 5.20
L " JAMES KILGORE 9.00
L " CARTER MAHAFFEY 1.20
1" " J. BRAWNER 1.60
" " L. HARRIS 5.20
1" " DR. ROBERTSON 1.00
" " JOHN SEAY 5.75
1" " 0. JUHAN 1,25
" " -WILLIAM GOTIARD .85
1" " WILLIAM PASS : 2.80
L " CAPT. FOWLER 7.75
r " " B.F. VEAL 2.20
1" " FRANK WADE .20
1" " JAS. ETHRIDGE 8,15
1" " JOHN DUREN .65
1" " JAS, DUREN 2.45
I " MRS. LANIER .30
L " JOHN ALFRED 1.00
Pt FIELDING MADDOX 1.00 :
L " MRS. GHOLSTON .65
L " " G.K. SMITH 14,35
" " G.K. HAMILTON 53,05
| I " REESE & MULLIN 48.44
P ! M. WINNINGHAM 13.52
" " LEWLS ETHRIDGE
1 B?1. Sugar (from page 10 not added) 100,00
Error in notes (Juhan & Marbut not added page 10) 50.00
Error in moneys(page 10 6 ) , 42.25
1 -Note made by F.P. JUHAN, Ist Jany., 1862, due 3
Page 15% six months, , > 40.00
1 Note made by F.P, JUHAN 1lst Jany., 1862 ;
' and due 12 months, 40,00
T T = % 36397.65
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DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA
ORDINARY COURT MINUTES Vol. B 1861-1870

Page 18

enyela . DeKalb Court of Ordinary At Chambers
46 eRA%D CO““Lyg November 26th 1862

Wherecas John W. Scruggs and Nathaniel S. Juhan,
Administrator of Richard Holt, deceased, applied to this Court
for lsave to hire out the negroes belonging to sald estate untill
the first Tuesday in February next (1863) privately or publickly
and they the said J.W. Scruggs and N.S. Juhan, Administrators,
believing it to be for the best interest of said estate and no
injustice done to the heirs and creditors of said estate. It is
therefore ordered by the Court that said Administrators be permitted
by the Court to hire out the negroes untill the first Tuesday in
February next (1863) publickly or privately as they may deem best,
and to the interest of all concerned. '

Granted J..B Wilson,
Ordy.

To the Ordinary of DeKalb County and Ex-officio Clerk of the Court of Ordinary.
The petition of the undersigned desires to be appointed by the Court of Ordinary
of DeKalb County Guardian of Richard Holt, resident of said county, minor child
under fourteen uears of age of one Richard N. Holt, deceased, and prays that
citation may issue requiring all persons concerned to show cause why the guardian-
ship of said Richard Holt's personal property may not be intrusted to him.

Novr. 25th 1862. Nathami2ll S. Juhan

Page 19 At Chambers November 25th 1862 :
The petition of Nathaniel s. Juhan, for a citation to isseu that he
may obtain guardianship of the person and property of Richard Holt, minor under
the age of fourteen uears, resident of said county, having been filed : Ordered
that the same be granted.
J.B. Wilson,
Ordy.
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