Page 419

You JOHN R. MAHAFFEY, S.F. ALEXANDER, JAMES M. GOLDSMITH, F.P. JUHAN, & G.P. BRADLEY: do swear that you will make a just and true appraisement of all and singular the goods and chattels (ready money only excepted) of RICHARD A. HOLT, deceased, as shall be produced by JULIAN A. JUHAN & NATHANIEL S. JUHAN, Administrators of the estate of the said RICHARD HOLT, deceased, and that you will return the same certified under your hands, wunto the said JULIAN A. JUHAN & NATHANIEL S. JUHAN, administrators, within the time prescribed by law.

Sworn and subscribed this 29th August, 1862.

S.F. ALEXANDER J.W. GOLDSMITH F.P. JUHAN G.P. BRADLEY

Inventory and appraisement of the Estate of RICHARD HOLT, deceased.

3 1 1	Oxen Blk. Cow and Calf White Cow and Calf	100.00 35.00 35.00	•
1	Dun Cow and Calf	40.00 40.00	
1	Black Cow	40.00	
2	Dun Col,d Bulls @\$15 each	30.00	
	Heifers at \$10 each	20.00	
2 8	Head of Sheep at \$5	40.00	
1	Motherless Calf	1.00	ŀ
4	Large White Hogs at \$12.50	50.00	
7	Shoats @\$6.	42.00	
1.	Large Red Sow & Pig	15.00	
1	Sow & three Pigs	7,50	
13	Head of geese	6.50	
7	Bales Cotton at 20 cts.	700.00	•
1	Cotton Gin	75.00	
1	Thrasher	30.00	
1.	Pair Large Steelyards	1.00	
1 1	Lot Oats at 25 per Doz.	60.00	
1	Fan	30.00	
1	Old Thrasher	1.00	
1.	Lot Cotton Seed at 25¢ pr. bushel	12.50	
1.	Lot Chaff & Straw	10.00	
1	Carry Log	100.00	
1	Cream Mare	100.00	
1	H · U	100.00	
1	Sorrel Mare	100.00	
	Amt. carried forward	1661.60	1661.50

SUBJECT FILE: HOLT, Richard GENEALOGICAL

JENEALUSICAL SEE MICROFILM WILLS/ESTATES Inventories + Appraisements, Annual Returns + Womeners, Bills of Sale, Volic 1858-1863

Page 420

		Amount	brot, forward	1	\$ 1661.50
1 1 6 1 5 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1	Sorrel Horse Lot Blacksmith Tools Lot Old Irons Club Axes Lot Sythes & Cradles Plow Stocks & plows Lot Farming Tools (Spades, etc.) Lot plow hoes & sundries iron wedges & cooper adze Lot old Iron Lot plow gear (5pr. traces, etc.) Flower Barrels Cross Cut Saw Spinning Wheel & cardes Lot cooking utensils & wash pot Lot earthern & glass ware Lot wheat about 25 Bushels at \$2 Lot wool about 7 lbs. at \$1	Amount	60.00 15.00 10.00 9.00 10.00 8.00 5.00 15.00 1.00 5.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 1.00 5.00		\$ 1661.50
2	Chest Carpenter's Tools Boxes & Barrel		10.00		
1 1 1	Bench & 2 Tables Ox Waggon Pr. Waggon Wheels		1.00 20.00		
1	Raw hide Grind Stone & Iron crank Negro fellow BOB, negro woman Mari	oh e	15.00 4.00 3.00		•
	their children viz: EMALINE, ISAA	C, DEL			
2	JOSEPHINE. Other of their children viz: MELISSA & BOSTON	. *	3500.00 1800.00		
1 1	Negro fellow GEORGE "BERRY		1300.00	1	
ī 1	" BAILEY		1500.00 1500.00		
1	negro woman SYLVY Negro fellow MACK	•	0000.00 1500.00		•
1	Lot old Lumber at \$1 pr. hundred Negro girl HARRIET		0000.00		
1	Negro fellow GREEN " woman JANE & 2 children		1000.00 1700.00	,	
1	JULIA & CHARLEY Negro fellow BILL (Blacksmith)		1800.00		
1	Bull GUS		1600.00 40.00		ı
1	Dun cow & calf		50.00		

Amount carried forward

Note: The amount is not shown on the record.)

EUBAGGT
BIOGRAPHICAL HOLT,
GENEALOGICAL

Richard

Threntories + Appreisements, Annual Returns + vouchers, Billo of Sale, 1858-1863 Volice

Page 426	(Note: Amount brot. for record) Amount brot. for	ward not shown on
1 1	Small Pistol Barrel Sugar	100.00
Money in Ba	and Schedule of money, accounts etc. of RICHARD HOLT, ank Bills and Confederate Treasury notes. .ls not considered good \$1.55)	Decd. 2142.70
24 1 24 1 24 1	Notes for \$50 each made by M.M. G. LEAK, on the 3rd July, 1861, & due 25th Decr. 1861 for Note by same party fated & due as above for Notes made by same party due 25th Decr., 1862 for	1200.00 36.50 1200.00 36.50 1200.00 36.50
1	Notes made by W.N. DUREN for \$50 each on the 5th Sept., 1859, & due 25th Decr., 1861. Interest from date. Note made by LEWIS ETHRIDGE, JR. & LEWIS ETHRIDGE, SR. & JAMES ETHRIDGE on	2000.00
1. 1.	13th March, 1861 and due 25th Decr., 1862 Note made by MRS. LUCRETIA GOLDSMITH on the 1st Decr., 1861 & due due the 25rh Decr., 1861 with interest from the date	507.00
1 6	Note made by J.A. JUHAN & E. MARBET, secty. on 2nd August, 1860 & due 25th Decr., 1861, for Notes made by same parties on 25th Decr., 1860 &	13.34
, 1 1	due 25th Decr., 1862. Note made by J.A. JUHAN April 28th, 1862, & due one day after date for Note made by J.A. JUHAN & R. HE,	300.00
1	18th April, 1862, & due one day, etc. Note made by MICHAEL DICKERSON April 29th, 1862 & due one day, etc.	17.69 6.18
1	Note made by HENSON HARRIS the 29th Jany., 1862 & due Note made by JOSHUA COGGIN, Decr. 27th, 1861 & due	7.68 4.62
11 1 1	Notes \$50 each made by J.A. JUHAN & E.MARBET, Sect on the 2nd august, 1860 & due 25th Decr., 1861. Int. from 25th Decr., 1860. Note made by G.W. DUREN 6th FEbry., 1856 and due Note made by WM. MCKEE on 25th Decr., 1861 and due Note made by W.T. BRAY on 27th Decr., 1861, to J.A.J. DUREN, & R. HOLT & due (forward)	550.00 1.60 1.75 2.07

Inventories + Apprairements, Annual Returns + Vouchers, Bills of Sale Volice

SUBJECT FILE: HOLT, Richard BIOGRAPHICAL GENEALOGICAL

Page 421		•	mt. brot fwd. ecord) brot forward	not shown on the
Page 421 1 1 1 5 7 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Brindle cow & calf Heifer Cream Cold. Filly Shoats at \$4 Boar & White Sow Larger Hogs at \$12 Shoats Sows & 15 Pigs Hack & Harness Buggy & Harness one horse Waggon Plows & Stocks & gear 2 Horse waggon Club Axes Lot weeding hoes & log chain Large wash Pot Grind Stone & Iron crank Bee gums at \$3 Lot cooking utensels Stove Lot Kitchen furniture Boxes & 3 Barrels Lot Bacon 17 peaces Lot Tanner's Tools Lot Stone ware Lot crockery & glass Tin Cans Safe Desk & 2 Tables Spinning Wheels, Reel & Loom Lot Shoomaker's & carpenter's Tools Paint kegs & 2 Planes Table & cover Side Board Table & Books Looking Glass Bedstead, Bed & furniture	•	50.00 10.00 75.00 20.00 12.00 60.00 30.00 75.00 30.00 75.00 30.00 15.00 2.00 15.00 2.00 18.00 15.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 77.00 2.00 8.00 4.00 4.00 8.00 17.00 7.00 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.00 2.00	not shown on the
1 1 2 1 1 2 2	Clock & Lamp Table & cover, Trunk, chest & glass Window Shades Lot Bed clothing Clock Beds, Bedsteads & furniture Chests & water stand		12.00 6.00 3.00 25.00 10.00 50.00 6.00	
	Amount carri	ed forward.	21201.00	

HOLT, Richard SUBJECT FILE: BIOGRAPHICAL GENEALOGICAL

Threntaies +

Appraisemento, Annual Returno + vou chero, B; 110-of sale, vol. C

Page 435

We do certify that as for as was produced to us by the Administrators or as came to our knowledge, the above contains a true appraisement of the goods, cahttels and credits of the estate of RICHARD HOLT, deceased, to the best of our Judgments and understanding. Given under our hands and official Signatures this September 11th, 1862.

F.P. JUHAN G.P. BRADLEY JOHN R. MAHAFFEY

I do hereby certify that the above Appraisers were sworn to perform their duty according to law this Sept. 11th, 1862.

JOHN R. MAHAFFEY J.P.

See: MICROFILM WILLS/ESTATES -Ihventories + Appraisements, Annual Returns + weathers, Bills of Sale Wol. C 1858-1863

ELIBJECT FILE.
BIOGRAPHICAL
BIOGRAPHICAL
GENERALOGICAL
GENERALOGICAL

Holt, Richard, " Richard N.

(Estate of RICHARD HOLT) &(Guardianship of RICHARD N. HOLT, Minor)

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Page 617

RETURN NO. I

Nathaniel S. JUHAN, Güardian for RICHARD N. HOLT, minor heir of RICHARD HOLT, decd. in account current for with said minor.

	Dr. Cr.
Amt. paid J.B. WILSON, Ordy. 12th Jany., 1863. Vo. No. 1 " " SARAH A. HOLT 4th Feby., 1863. " " 2 " " J.B. WILSON, Ordy. 27th June, 1863. " " 3 " Com. on \$109.25 paid out at 2½ per cent " Com. on \$3781.13 Recd. at 2½ per cent Interest due at 10 per cent on \$86.51 made	7.95 100.00 1.30 2.73 94.52 8.65
	\$215.15

Amount Received of JOHN W. SCRUGGS and NATHANIEL A. JUHAN Administrators of RICHARD HOLT, deceased, 17 Jany., 1863.	(Self) \$1000.00
Amount Received of JOHN W. SCRUGGS and N.S. JUHAN (self), Admrs. of RICHARD HOLT, Decd. 5th March, 1863	2500.00
Amt. Recd. of JOHN W. SCRUGGS & N.S. JUHAN (self), Admrs. of RICHARD HOLT, Decd. 26th May, 1863	281.13
Amt. Interest due on \$3781.13 to 27th June, 1863	86.51
	\$ 3867.64

True ward from #all of this Return #3652.49

Sworn to and allowed the 27th day of June, 1863.

NATHANIEL S. JUHAN,

Guardian

J.B. WILSON, Ordy.

Inventories + Appraisements,

Annual Returns + vouchers,

Bills of Sale Vol. 2 1858-1863

(Estate of RICHARD HOLT, decd.)

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Page 624

Sale of a Negro Boy named Green belonging to the Estate of RICHARD HOLT, Deceased. Sold on the 5th day of May, 1863, to J.A. JUHAN for cash \$1835.00

J.W. SCRUGGS, Admr. of R. HOLT, Decd.

END

Note: The above listed sale is the last item listed in this book:

"DEKALB COUNTY, GA INVENTORIES & APPRAISEMENTS, ANNUAL RETURNS & VOUCHERS, BILLS OF SALE VOL. B, 1852-1858; Vol. C 1858-1863 INDEX"

See MICROFILM-

SUBJECT FILE: BIOGRAPHICAL GENEALOGICAL HOLT, Kichard

Page	434
LUKI	-1-0-1

(Note: Amt. brot. forward not shown on record)
Amt. brot forward

1	Act.	VS.	HARRIS NORMAN	.50
ĩ	11	11	B.G. TRAYNHAM	.50
î	FF	tt.	WILLIAM AYCOCK	2.50
$\frac{1}{1}$	11	H	B.H. TUGGLE	2.70
ī	11	11	B.F. DUREN	.55
$egin{array}{c} 1 \\ 1 \end{array}$	11	tt.	W.S. WELLS	.25
1	11	11	S.F. ALEXANDER	5.20
$\hat{1}$	tt.	11	JAMES KILGORE	9.00
1	H	tt	CARTER MAHAFFEY	1.20
ĺ	11	ti	J. BRAWNER	1.60
ĺ	11	H	L. HARRIS	
J.	F1	11		5.20
<u>1</u>	11	11	DR. ROBERTSON	1.00
1 1 1 1	11	ti .	JOHN SEAY	5.75
1.	11	11	O. JUHAN	1.25
Ţ	11	**	WILLIAM GOTHARD	.85
1	11	ff	WILLIAM PASS	2.80
1 1	11		CAPT. FOWLER	7.75
Ţ	11	11	B.F. VEAL	2.20
1 1 1	11	11	FRANK WADE	.20
Τ	11	11	JAS. ETHRIDGE	8.15
Ţ	11	11	JOHN DUREN	.65
1.	11	'' !!	JAS. DUREN	2.45
1.			MRS. LANIER	.30
1	11	H	JOHN ALFRED	1.00
1.	11	13	FIELDING MADDOX	1.00
1 1	11	Н	MRS. GHOLSTON	.65
1	11	11	G.K. SMITH	14.35
1	11	11	G.K. HAMILTON	53.05
$\frac{1}{1}$	11	II .	REESE & MULLIN	48.44
1	11	11	M. WINNINGHAM	13.52
1	11	Ħ	LEWIS ETHRIDGE	

1 B?1. Sugar (from page 10 not added) Error in notes (Juhan & Marbut not added page 10) Error in moneys(page 10 0) Note made by F.P. JUHAN, 1st Jany., 1862, due Page 15* six months.	}	100.00 50.00 42.25 40.00
Note made by F.P. JUHAN 1st Jany., 1862 and due 12 months.	}	40.00
	\$.	36397 65

See', Dekalb Co, GA WILLS / ESTATES.

Threntories & Approbements, Annual Returns

to wonders, Bills-of Sale Voli C 1858-1863

SUBJECT FILE: BIOGRAPHICAL GENEALOGICAL

HOLT,

Richard

Page 18

46 Georgia County

DeKalb Court of Ordinary At Chambers November 26th 1862

Whereas John W. Scruggs and Nathaniel S. Juhan, Administrator of Richard Holt, deceased, applied to this Court for leave to hire out the negroes belonging to said estate untill the first Tuesday in February next (1863) privately or publickly and they the said J.W. Scruggs and N.S. Juhan, Administrators, believing it to be for the best interest of said estate and no injustice done to the heirs and creditors of said estate. It is therefore ordered by the Court that said Administrators be permitted by the Court to hire out the negroes untill the first Tuesday in February next (1863) publickly or privately as they may deem best, and to the interest of all concerned.

Granted

J..B Wilson, Ordy.

To the Ordinary of DeKalb County and Ex-officio Clerk of the Court of Ordinary. The petition of the undersigned desires to be appointed by the Court of Ordinary of DeKalb County Guardian of Richard Holt, resident of said county, minor child under fourteen uears of age of one Richard N. Holt, deceased, and prays that citation may issue requiring all persons concerned to show cause why the guardian-ship of said Richard Holt's personal property may not be intrusted to him. Novr. 25th 1862.

Page 19
At Chambers November 25th 1862
The petition of Nathaniel s. Juhan, for a citation to isseu that he may obtain guardianship of the person and property of Richard Holt, minor under the age of fourteen uears, resident of said county, having been filed: Ordered that the same be granted.

J.B. Wilson, Ordy.

> File: HOLT, kichard